COVINGTON Mace Rosenstein

BELJING BRUSSELS LONDON LOS ANGELES Covington & Burling LLP
NEW YORK SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL One CityCenter
SHANGHAI SILICON VALLEY WASHINGTON 850 Tenth Street. NW

:

Washington, DC 20001-4956
T +1202 6625460
mrosenstein@cov.com

January 11, 2017

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary

Federal Communications Commission Accepted / Filed
445 12th Street SW
Washington, D.C. 20554 JAN 112017

Federal Communications Commission

. . . Offi
Re: Tichenor License Corporation fice ofthe Secretary

Section 73.3613 Filing
Drear Ms. Dortch:

Transmitted herewith on behaif of Tichenor License Corporation (“Licensee™),
licensee of the stations identified on Attachment A are copies of an amendment to the Local
Marketing Agreement dated as of January 11, 2017 between the Licensee, Univision Radio
Broadcasting Texas, L.P. and Grupo Radio Centro TX, LLC. The agreement is being submitted
pursuant to Section 73.3613 of the rules.

Please direct any questions to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Mace Rosenstein

Counsel to Tichenor License
Corporation

Enclosures

DC: 6326140-1



Annex A

Community of License

Call Sign Fa;:]l;lty City State Licensee
KAMA(AM) 36948 | El Paso X Tichenor License Corporation
KBNA-FM 67066 | El Paso TX Tichenor License Corporation
KQBU(AM) 67065 | El Paso X Tichenor License Corporation




AMENDMENT TO LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO LOCAL MARKETING AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”), dated January 11, 2017, is entered into by and between Univision Radio
Broadcasting Texas, L.P. and Tichenor License Corporation (collectively, “Univision®), and
Grupo Radio Centro TX, LLC (“GRC”).

WHEREAS, Univision and GRC are parties to that certain Local Marketing Agreement,
dated October 31, 2016 (the “LMA”™); and

WHEREAS, Univision and GRC wish to amend the LMA as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consfderation of the mutual benefits to be derived from this
Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein
(including in the recitals above) shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the LMA.

2. Univision Station Employees. The following sentence is hereby inserted prior to
the final sentence of Section 2.1(a) of the LMA:

Without limiting the foregoing, Univision will employ and pay the salary
of two employees at the Stations, including one management level
employee.

3. Maintenance of Station Equipment. The second sentence of Section 2.2(b) of
the LMA is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following sentence:

Univision will maintain in good working order each Station’s transmitting
equipment during the Term of this Agreement,

4, Replacement of Schedule 3.2. Schedule 3.2 of the LMA is hereby replaced with
Exhibit A attached hereto.

5. Miscellaneous.

(a)  This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such
counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts
together shall constitute but one instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature
page of this Amendment by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as
delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of each such instrument.

(a}  This Amendment shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the
State of Texas without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws, but applying the
- Communications Act in the event of a conflict between the laws of the State of Texas and the
Communications Act. ‘

6312896



(a) This Amendment and the LMA, taken together, constitute the entire agreement
between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior oral or
written agreements, commitments or understandings with respect to the matters provided for
herein. Except as expressly provided herein, the LMA is not amended, modified or affected by
this Amendment and the LMA and the rights and obligations of the parties thereunder are hereby
ratified and confirmed in all respects.

[Signature Page Follows)



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed as of
the date first written,

UNIVISION RADIO BROADCASTING
TEXAS, L.P.
By: Univision Radio GP, Inc.,

a Delaware corporation

its general pariner

By ph f‘ -
Name: John Eck
Title: “Chief Local Media Officer

TICHENOR LICENSE CORPORATION

By~ fd’

e: John Eck
Titler—€Chief Local Media Officer

GRUP%@% TX, LLC
By: ~

Name: /Jenl‘SC J o hSa R
Title: {;.P_

[Signature Page to Amendment 1o LMA]



Exhibit A

Schedule 3.2
Monthly Expenses

The parties estimate the monthly expenses to be paid by Univision (and reimbursed by GRC) for

the Stations to be as follows:

Monthly salary, payroll taxes, health insurance and related costs of

National Sales Coordinator §7,700
Monthly salary, payroll taxes, health insurance and related costs of

Director of Engineering $5,400
Monthly lease payment of [Station] transmitter site $5,600
Monthly expenses associated with operation from transmitter site $3,000
Monthly insurance premium $1,300
Monthly lease payment of studio and office $6,800
Monthly Utilities $5,100
Taxes - $2,300
Monthly music licensing fee $7,300
Monthly payment re ratings measurement $_

Total estimated monthly expenses $44,500



